

The State Journal-Register | Canton Daily Ledger The Courier | The Register-Mail | JournalStar The McDonough County Voice | Star Courier Pontiac Daily Leader | Pekin Daily Times Journal-Standard | Rockford Register Star

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Illinois Pollution Control Board Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E Van Buren ST # 630 Chicago IL 60605-1241

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF SANGAMON

The State Journal-Register, a daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in said newspaper in the issues dated:

12/20/2022

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated on those dates and that the fees charged are legal.

Sworn to and subscribed before on 12/20/2022

luxdaitut		
Legal Clerk		
Notary, State of WI, C	ounty of Brown	S
My commision expires		
Publication Cost:	\$214.32	
Order No:	8214435	# of Copies:
Customer No:	635083	1
PO #:		
THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!		
Please do not use this form for payment remittance.		

AMY KOKOTT Notary Public State of Wisconsin PO Box 631200 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1200

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

NOTICE OF HEARING The Illinois Pollution Control Board gives notice of public hearing regarding a rulemaking proposed by the Illinois IEPA on December 7, 2022: Proposed Amendments to 35 III. Adm. Code 201, 202, and 212 Docket R23-18. If adopted by the Board, the Illinois EPA will submit the proposed amendments to 35 III. Adm. Code Parts 201, 202, and 212 to the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") for review and approval as a revision to Illinois' State Implementation Plan ("SIP") regarding startup, malfunction, and breakdown events. The revisions submitted to USEPA include removal of Sections 201.261, 201.262, and 201.265, which were identified as inconsistent with the Clean Air Act in USEPA's 2015 Startup, Shutdown, and Malfunction SIP Call. Additionally, the SIP amendments to sections contain amendments to other sections of the Administrative Code arising from the removal of those three provisions, including removal of Sections 201.263 and 201.264, and amendments to Sections 201.149, 201.157, 201.301, 202.107, 202.211, 212.124, and 212.324. These amendments remove references to provisions removed from the SIP and provide clarification. This notice is intended to satisfy the requirements of Clean Air Act Section 110(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(1) (public notice for SIP revisions). The Public Hearing will be held on Thursday, January AM at the Illinois Pollution Control Board Conference Room, First Floor, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, (North Entrance) Springfield, Illinois. The second is scheduled for Thursday, February 16, 2023, beginning at 9:00 AM at the Michael A. Bilandic Building, 160 North LaSalle, Room N 505, Chicago, Illinois. An additional hearing is also scheduled for Thursday, March 2, 2023, beginning at 9:00 AM at the Illinois Pollution Control Board Conference First Floor, 1021 Room, North Grand Avenue East, (North Entrance) Springfield, Illi-nois. The hearings are subject to cancellation without notice and may be confirmed by calling the Office of the Clerk at 312/814-3461. A copy of the proposal for public comment is available for public inspection on the Board's website at https://pcb.illinois.gov/. and at the Office of Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, 60 East Van Buren, Suite 630, Chicago, Illinois 60605. The IEPA proposal is also available for public inspection at the Lincoln Library, 326 South Seventh Street, Springfield, Illinois. Barbara Flynn Currie Chairman